



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9548/2016, CM APPL. 35469/2017**
BHAGWAN DAS Petitioner
Through: Mr. O.P. Kalshian, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Kavindra Gill, SPC

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **02.05.2024**

1. Learned counsel for the parties submits that the Civil Appeal No.629/2022 bearing the same issue as raised in the present petition is still pending adjudication before the Apex Court.
2. In the light of the aforesaid and also taking into account that the matter has been repeatedly getting adjourned to await the outcome of the said Civil Appeal, we adjourn the hearing of the petition *sine die* with liberty to both / either of the sides to move an appropriate application when the need arises.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

MAY 2, 2024/So