



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9548/2016

BHAGWAN DAS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. O.P. Kalshian, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kavindra Gill, Adv.

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

26.02.2026

Matter is listed in furtherance of the circular received on 13.02.2026 in Ref: *The Minutes of the Meeting of the Hon'ble Committee to examine the pendency of cases in Delhi High Court and to give suggestions to expedite disposal and to consider proposed Draft Rules titled "Case flow Management (Subordinate Courts of Delhi) rules, 2008" along with the evaluation and Case Flow Management Rules in High Court of Delhi, held on 16.12.2025.*

Brief Notes/Synopsis:-

It is a Writ Petition under Article 226/227 of Constitution of India read with Section 151 CPC for quashing and setting aside the order dated 02.08.2016 passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal (Principal Bench), New Delhi in Original Application No. 1034/2013.

Notice was issued on 24.11.2016.

Thereafter vide order dated 02.05.2024, the petition was adjourned *sine die* due to be pendency of Civil Appeal No. 629/2022 before the Hon'ble Apex Court bearing the same issue as raised in the present petition.

Today, it is submitted by learned counsel for both parties that the aforementioned Civil Appeal No. 629/2022 is still pending before the



Hon'ble Supreme Court.

Hence, in view of the aforesaid facts, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on 18.03.2026.

**DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/tp